Industrial Electrodes for pH
Model SM21/SR20/SC21
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
12th Edition
The heart of a pH measuring loop is the electrode system.
Yokogawa has designed a wide range of electrodes to ensure
this heart keeps beating under the most severe conditions.
The dimensions and design meet the requirements of DIN 19263

● Bulb membrane for general purpose.
● Dome shaped membrance for “Heavy Duty” applications.
Type coding
SM21-...
Membrane shape
2 = Ball
4 = Ball (shockproof)
6 = Dome (heavy duty)
Kind of membrane
S = Low-ohmic
G = Universal
L = High temperature
E = Acid resistant
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
2
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
23
120
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
ø 11
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
ø 11
General “Heavy Duty”
SM21-..6SM21-..2
SM21-..4
Unit: mm Unit: mm
Type Membrane Resistance* pH range Temperature Reference system Sodium error
in MOhm/25 ºC range 0,1 N[Na+]/25 ºC
SM21-AG2 Universal pH-glass 25 - 50 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 80 ºC Ag/AgCl (wire) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AG4 Universal pH-glass 50 - 100 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 100 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (shockproof) Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AG6 Universal pH-glass 120 - 200 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 100 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (heavy duty) Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AL2 High temperature pH-glass 130 - 300 MOhm 0 - 14 10 - 80 ºC Ag/AgCl (wire) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb silver-silverchloride
SM21-AL4 High temperature pH-glass 300 - 450 MOhm 0 - 14 15 - 130 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (shockproof) Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AL6 High temperature pH-glass 600 - 900 MOhm 0 - 14 25 - 130 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 13
bulb (heavy duty) Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AE2 Acid resistant pH-glass 120 - 200 MOhm 0 - 7 60 - 130 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 7
bulb at 60 ºC Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AS4 Low ohmic pH-glass 25 - 50 MOhm 0 - 10 0 - 80 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 10
bulb (shockproof) Silver-silverchloride
SM21-AS6 Low ohmic pH-glass 50 - 75 MOhm 0 - 10 0 - 80 ºC Ag/AgCl (pin) < 0,17 pH at pH = 10
dome (heavy duty) Silver-silverchloride
* The resistance will decrease by 50% at any temperature of 10 ºC; it will increase by 100% at any temperature decrease of 10 ºC.
The resistance may not exceed 1000 MOhm under measuring and calibrating conditions.
SPECIFICATIONS
B. REFERENCE ELECTRODES (non-flow types)
A non-flow type reference electrode can be used for processes
that do not contain components that poison the reference
system.

Additional features for type SR20-AP26:
● Built-in salt bridge.
Type coding
SR20-....
Liquid outlet
2   = Non-flow
22 = PTFE hose filled with KCl pellets
24 = Filled with gelled electrolyte
26 = Double junction filled with gelled
electrolyte
32 = Flow (process pressure compensated)
5   = Flow
52 = Refillable at the top
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (porous)
S = Sleeve
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
16
5
ø 5
43
3
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
ø 8,5
Two-phase electrode Gel-type electrode
SR20-AP24SR20-AC22 Unit: mm
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
3
Double junction gel-type
SR20-AP26 Unit: mm
Unit: mm
Type Temperature Reference Reference Diaphragm Diaphragm
range liquid system resistance/25 ºC
SR20-AC22 0 - 120 ºC Saturated KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (pin) Ceramic < 5 kOhm
(pellets) Silver-silverchloride
SR20-AP24 0 - 80 ºC Thickened KCl (1 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin) PTFE < 5 kOhm
Silver-silverchloride
SR20-AP26 0 - 80 ºC Thickened KCl (1 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin) PTFE < 5 kOhm
Thickened KNO3 (3 m.) Silver-silverchloride
SPECIFICATIONS
4
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
C. REFERENCE ELECTRODES (refillable)
The refillable reference electrodes have a positive flow of
electrolyte to prevent junction fouling or poisoning of the

Ordernr. K1500BY
D. COMBINED pH/REF. ELECTRODES
Type coding
SC21-...
Liquid outlet
2   = Non-flow
24 = Filled with gelled electrolyte
26 = Double junction filled with gelled
electrolyte
5   = Flow
52 = Refillable at the top
54 = Refillable at the side
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (teflon)
Membrane
A = Chemically resistant
S = Low ohmic
G = Universal
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
6
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
Type Membrane Resistance pH-range Temperature Pressure Reference Reference Diaphragm Flow
in MOhm/25 ºC range range liquid system
SC21-AGP24 Universal 50 - 100 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 80 ºC 1 - 500 kPa Thickened Ag/AgCl (wire) Porous PTFE
pH-glass KCl (1 m.) Silver- 0
bulb silverchloride
SC21-ASP24 Low-ohmic 25 - 50 MOhm 0 - 10 0 - 80 ºC 1 - 500 kPa Thickened Ag/AgCl (wire) Porous PTFE
pH-glass KCl (1 m.) Silver- 0
bulb silverchloride
SC21-AGC52 Universal 50 - 100 MOhm 0 - 14 0 - 100 ºC Atmospheric KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (wire) Ceramic max. 0,15
pH-glass (1 m.) Silver- ml/day at
bulb silverchloride 10 kPa
overpressure
SC21-ASC52 Low-ohmic 25 - 50 MOhm 0 - 10 0 - 80 ºC Atmospheric KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (wire) Ceramic max. 0,15
pH-glass (1 m.) Silver- ml/day at
bulb silverchloride 10 kPa
overpressure
SC21-AAC54 Chem. res. 150 - 250 MOhm 0 - 12 0 - 130 ºC 1 - 500 kPa KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (wire) Ceramic max. 0,5
pH-glass (3,3 m.) with Silver- ml/day at
dome increased silverchloride 10 kPa
viscosity overpressure
SC21-AAP26 Chem. res. 250 - 400 MOhm 2 - 12 0 - 110 ºC 1 - 500 kPa Oversatured Ag/AgCl (wire) Porous PTFE
pH-glass (temporarily) KCl, Silver- 0
bulb steam- 0 - 130 ºC thickened silverchloride
sterillisable saturated
3/4 bulb KNO3
thickened
SPECIFICATIONS
7
GS 12B6J1-01E-H
E. TEMPERATURE SENSOR
FEATURES
● Temperature sensor: resistance thermometer Pt100 or